
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 26th September, 2024 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 
 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3.   Chairperson's announcements  
 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

4.   To note the Audit & Governance work programme 2024/25 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2024 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


6.   Public Participation  
  

– To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee.  
  
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (see below for further details). 
 

 Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at this 
Committee, provided they have registered to speak three working days in 
advance.  Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on 20 September 
2024  via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to 
speak and for further details. 

 
 

7.   Code of conduct for councillors (AG140) (Pages 13 - 34) 
 

8.   Treasury Management Q1 report 2024/25 (AG141) (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

9.   External auditors verbal update  
 

10.   Q1 Governance Monitoring (AG132) (Pages 51 - 86) 
 

11.   Update on Employee Attitude Survey 2024 (AG138) (Pages 87 - 104) 
 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are available 
to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open to 
inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our use 
of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. 
We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code enables 
members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers on their own 
electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code App over the 
QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected 

to the agenda pack. 

 

 
18 September 2024 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 235  email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairperson: 

Morris (Liberal Democrats)                     

Vice-Chairperson: 

Chamberlain (Liberal Democrats) 

  

Conservatives Liberal Democrats 

Godfrey 

 

Cramoysan 

Pinniger 

Power 

 

Deputy Members 
 

Bolton and Miller Achwal V and Brophy 

 
 
 
Quorum = 3 members 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Audit and Governa
[...]
ernance Monitoring Simon Howson  28 Nov 2024  

4  Final Report and Pay Policy Statement 2025/26 Service Lead – Human 
Resources  

28 Nov 2024  

5  Audit Completion Report 2022/23 Liz Keys  28 Nov 2024  

 

6  Audit results report for 23/24 Liz Keys  Before 28 Feb 
2025 (date tbc) 

7  Planning for and audit of the 24/25 accounts Liz Keys  6 Mar 2025  

8  Certification of claims & returns annual report 2023/24 Terri Horner  6 Mar 2025  

9  Internal Audit Charter 25/26 Liz Keys  6 Mar 2025  

10  Internal Audit Plan 25/26 Liz Keys  6 Mar 2025  

11  Q3 Governance Monitoring Simon Howson  6 Mar 2025  

12  Local Code of Corporate Governance Simon Howson  6 Mar 2025  

13  Risk Management Policy 2025/26 Liz Keys  6 Mar 2025  

14  Audit's Results Report & Auditor’s Annual Report 23/24* Liz Keys  6 Mar 2025  
*Dependant of the progress of the external auditor’s work on the 2022/23 audit of the financial statements 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 18 July 2024 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Morris (Chairperson) 

 
Chamberlain 
Cramoysan 
 

Pinniger 
Power 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Godfrey 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Miller 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Becker (Cabinet Member for Community & Engagement) and Cutler 
(Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance) 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Godfrey as noted above, with 
Councillor Miller deputising. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON FOR 2024/25  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillor Chamberlain be appointed as the Vice-Chairperson 
for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

 
4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no announcements made. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://youtu.be/FHJUE_Y6c34


 
 

 
 

5.    DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the date and time of future meetings, as set out on the 
agenda, be noted. 

 
6.    THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme for 
2024/25 be approved. 

 
7.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 February 
2024 be approved and adopted. 

 
 

8.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

9.    TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 23/24  
 (AG133) 

 
Gemma Farley (Hampshire County Council) introduced the report and 
responded to members’ questions thereon.  The Chief Finance Officer also 
responded to questions including relating to forecasts of borrowing requirements 
to fulfil the capital programme. 
 
Councillor Cutler reminded members of the usefulness of attending the 
upcoming annual Arlingclose presentation to which all members had been 
invited. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2023/24 be noted. 
 

10.    EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 23/24  
 (AG137) 

 
Simon Mathers & Charmaine Cruz (EY) introduced the report and responded to 
members’ questions thereon.  Mr Mathers advised that the situation remained as 
previously reported that it was expected that they issue a disclaimer of opinion 
for the 2022/23 accounts with the intention of delivering the 2023/24 audit on 
time, in accordance with the audit plan. 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

 
The Chief Finance Officer also responded to questions regarding the council’s 
annual revaluation of its assets and budgeting for the auditor’s fees. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the external auditor’s Audit Strategy for 2023/24 and 
the impact of the disclaiming of the 2022/23 audit opinion be noted. 

 
2. That the indicative 2023/24 annual audit fee be approved.  

 
 

11.    CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS & RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 (AG130) 

 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and responded to members’ 
questions thereon. 
 
Members requested that the Benefits Team be congratulated on their success in 
achieving a positive annual report year on year. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

 That the Annual Report 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report be noted. 

 
12.    WORKFORCE REPORT 23/24  
 (AG126) 

 
The Service Lead – Human Resources introduced the report and responded to 
members’ questions thereon. 
 
The Service Lead stated that disclosure of ethnicity and disability status was 
voluntary for all staff but confirmed that a reminder would be issued to 
encourage staff to respond to this question should they wish to. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be noted. 

 
13.    ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT & OPINION 23/24  
 (AG136) 

 
Mark Norton (Southern Internal Audit Partnership) introduced the report and 
responded to members’ questions thereon. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer also responded to queries on a number of matters. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

 That the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion for 
2023-24 be noted as attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
14.    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 23/24  
 (AG131) 

 
The Senior Policy and Programme Manager introduced the report and 
responded to members’ questions thereon. 
 
Members congratulated council officers on achieving a good level of general 
governance as outlined in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the annual governance statement for 2023/24 be 
approved for inclusion in the Annual Financial Report 2023/24, as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report.  

 
2. That the issues arising, and actions identified in Appendix 1 

be noted and that progress against the actions be brought back to the 
Audit and Governance Committee as an appendix to the quarterly 
governance monitoring report. 

 
15.    Q4 GOVERNANCE MONITORING 23/24  
 (AG124) 

 
The Senior Policy and Programme Manager introduced the report and 
responded to members’ questions thereon. 
 
He advised that since the report was produced the audit of Decision Making and 
Accountability had been finalised, with a substantial assurance opinion from 
SIAP.  Due to the timing, further details would be included in the Q1 report, due 
to be at the next meeting. 
 
A query was raised in relation to asset management and the statement in 
paragraph 13.2 of the report that there was a question about condition surveys 
on council assets.  Subsequent to the meeting, further details were provided by 
the Corporate Head of Asset Management which confirmed details of the 
Planned Preventative Maintenance regime for operational properties and the full-
repairing-and-insuring terms of the vast majority of investment properties.  This 
information has been circulated to all committee members.          
 
The Chief Finance Officer responded to questions regarding the TC25 decision-
making structure outlined in Appendix 4 of the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the content of the report be noted, including the progress 
against the internal audit management actions. 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

2. That the code of conduct complaint and resolution as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report be noted. 

 
16.    EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION - ANNUAL EQUALITY REPORT 

2023/24  
 (AG115) 

 
The Senior Policy and Programme Manager introduced the report and 
responded to members’ questions thereon. 
 
Councillor Becker responded to a question regarding the anonymisation of data 
collected from employees on diversity matters.  She thanked the Senior Policy 
and Programme Manager and team for their work in promoting EDI within the 
council. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Council’s self-assessment of achieving the 
‘developing’ level of compliance against the LGA Equality Framework for 
Local Government be noted. 
 

2. That the council’s equality work undertaken during 2023/24 
and the intention to work towards the ‘achieving’ standard of the 
framework be noted. 

 
17.    DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 23/24  
 (AG135) 

 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report, for the committee’s information 
only at this pre-audit stage, and responded to members’ questions thereon.  She 
confirmed that further training would be arranged for committee members prior to 
their consideration of the auditor’s final report in March 2025.  Subsequent to the 
meeting it was confirmed that training for all Members had been arranged for 23 
October 2024. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report in respect of the council’s Draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2023/24 be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

AG140 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS 
 
26 SEPTEMBER 2024 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

Tel No: 01962 848501 Email lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report outlines the work undertaken by the Constitution Working Party in respect 
of the review of the Code of Conduct for Councillors and asks Audit and Governance 
Committee for their support and endorsement of their recommendations.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Audit & Governance Committee: 

1) Notes the report; and 

2) Recommends to Full Council that they: 

a) Agree the adoption of the Local Government Association Model Code of 
Conduct for Councillors as the Winchester City Council Code of Conduct to 
come into force on 1 January 2025.  

b) Endorse the recommendation for all councillors to attend training on the new 
code on the 14 November 2024.  

c) Agree that the Monitoring Officer advise all Parish and Town councils of the 
adoption of the Code. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

   

AG140 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME 

1.1 This committee is responsible for maintaining high governance standards 
within the Council pursuant to its duties under the Localism Act 2011.  The 
committee has the role of ensuring that the ethical standards regime forming 
part of the governance framework of the Council is robust, thereby 
engendering public confidence that the Council can deliver upon its priorities 
within the Council Plan. 

 
2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 There are no direct financial consequences of adopting the LGA Model Code 
of Conduct.  There is already an existing code in place that is administered by 
a small core team of officers led by the Monitoring Officer. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 Section 27(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its members and co-opted members 
when they are acting in the capacity of members.  

3.2 Section 27(2) requires that the Council must adopt a code dealing with the 
conduct that is expected of members and co-opted members in order to 
discharge this duty. 

3.3 Section 28 requires any code to be consistent with the Nolan principles of 
selflessness; integrity; objectivity; accountability; openness; honesty and 
leadership. There is also a requirement to include appropriate provisions in 
respect of the registration in its register, and disclosure of pecuniary interest 
and non-pecuniary interests. Subsection 6 provides the power for the Council 
to adopt a code of conduct to replace its existing code of conduct. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 Whilst there will be some increased resource requirements around the 
promotion of and any additional training needed in the new City Council Code 
of Conduct this has been accounted for in existing resources. 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 None from this report. 
 
6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 The Constitutional Working Party, comprising of members from all political 
groups represented on the council met on the 6 September 2024 to consider 
whether to recommend to this committee to adopt the LGA Model Code of 
Conduct. 
[...]


 

interests and the Code of 

Conduct goes to the heart 

of members behaving in a 

way that should overall 

enhance that reputation. 

enhances the reputation 

of the City Council.  

Achievement of outcome The Council is required 

by law to adopt a code of 

conduct and the 

recommendations in this 

report achieve that critical 

outcome.  

 

Community Support Parish and Town 

Councils will be advised 

of the update to the 

Winchester City Council 

Code of Conduct  

A training and Q&A 

session will be offered to 

all Parish and Town 

Council’s to aid their 

understanding of the City 

Councils decision to adopt 

the Model Code and the 

contents of the code itself. 

Timescales The Council should move 

to adopt the Model Code 

in a timely fashion.  

 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

11.1. The Audit & Governance Committee advises the Council on the adoption or 
revision of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct and monitors the operation of 
the Code of Conduct, overseeing arrangements for dealing with complaints 
against councillors. 

 
11.2. At its meeting in November 2023, this Committee noted that work on 

reviewing the existing Code of Conduct from 2019 would commence in the 
new year including meetings of the Constitutional Working Party – this was to 
specifically take into account the LGA Model Code of Conduct that had been 
published. 

 
11.3. All councils are required to have a Code of Conduct. The Council’s current 

Code was agreed by Full Council in 2019 as part of the adoption of the then 
new Constitution. The adoption of a Code of Conduct for Members must be 
agreed by Council under article 15 of the constitution. 

 
11.4. The LGA published a Model Code of Conduct stating that ‘This Code has 

been designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct and 
safeguard the public’s trust in local government.’ The LGA had undertaken 
consultation with stakeholders and examined good practice in local 
government and other pr
[...]
urities* 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that body; or 

ii. if the share capital of that body is of more 
than one class, the total nominal value of 
the shares of any one class in which the 
councillor, or his/ her spouse  or civil 
partner or the person with whom the 
councillor is living as if they were 
spouses/civil partners have a beneficial 
interest exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 

 

Page 33



   

AG140 
 

 

 

 

 

*‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and 
provident society. 

*‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of 
a collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money 
deposited with a building society. 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 

You must register as an Other Registerable Interest : 

a) any unpaid directorships 
 

b) any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general 
control or management and to which you are nominated or 
appointed by your authority 

c) any body 
(i) exercising functions of a public nature 
(ii) directed to charitable purposes or 
(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 34



  
 

AG141 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT Q1 REPORT 2024/25 
 
26 SEPTEMBER 2024 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Neil Cutler, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance 

Contact Officer:  Liz Keys    Tel No: 01962 848421    Email lkeys@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

In accordance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management, this report 
provides details of the performance of the treasury management function; on the 
effects of the decisions taken and the transactions executed in the first three months 
of the financial year; and confirmation that there were no instances of non-
compliance with the council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Treasury Management Practices, for the first quarter of 2024/25.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Note the Q1 Treasury Management Report for 2024/25. 

 

2. Note all treasury management activity in the period was compliant with the 

council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



  AG141 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Treasury management is an integral part of helping to deliver the council 
Strategy and all of its outcomes. Of key importance is ensuring the security 
and sufficient liquidity of the council’s cash and investment balances whilst, 
where possible, optimising the yield from those investments. The income from 
investments is available to be used by the council in achieving its objectives.  

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 Effective treasury management ensures both the financial security and 
liquidity of the council.  

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement follows the latest 
codes of practice and the MHCLG and CIPFA guidance.   

3.2 With effect from September 2014 Hampshire County Council (HCC) and 
Winchester City Council (WCC) established arrangements for the joint 
discharge of functions under Section (101)(1) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Section 9EA and 9EB Local Government Act 2000.  
Under this arrangement, HCC’s Investments and Borrowing Team provide a 
Treasury Service which includes the management of WCC’s cash balances 
and investment of surplus cash or sourcing of short-term borrowing in 
accordance with the agreed Treasury Management Strategy Statement.  

4 WORKFORCE IMPL
[...]
lied  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 

 

20.8 Long-term investments with no fixed maturity date include strategic pooled 
funds, real estate investment trusts and directly held equity but exclude 
money market funds and bank accounts with no fixed maturity date as these 
are considered short-term. 

21 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

21.1 The council could elect to bring all treasury management activity back in-
house. This option has been rejected as the arrangement with Hampshire 
County Council’s Investments and Borrowing team provides significant 
resilience and economies of scale.  

21.2 The council could make more risky investments than those proposed in the 
Strategy to increase its yield. This has been rejected as priority is given to 
ensuring security and liquidity in line with the key principles of the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code. 

 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

AUD119: Treasury Management Practices, 22 June 2015 

CAB3446: Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25, 8 February 2024 

AG133: Treasury Management Outturn 2023/24, 18 July 2024 

Other Background Documents:- 

None 

 APPENDICES: 

None 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



AG132 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT TITLE: Q1 GOVERNANCE MONITORING 
 
26 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR BECKER – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITY AND ENGAGEMENT 
 
Contact Officer:  Simon Howson   Tel No: 01962 848 104 
Email: showson@winchester.gov.uk 
 
WARD(S):  ALL  
 

 

PURPOSE  

To provide members of the Audit and Governance Committee with a summary 
overview of the key issues in respect of governance during the first quarter of the 
2024/25 financial year. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit and Governance Committee notes the content of the report 
including the progress against the internal audit management actions and raises 
any issues with the cabinet member. 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



AG132 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 

1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME
[...]
sts with internal controls and processes operating 
effectively in the area audited.  

12.4 Additional commentary can be found in section 13 of this report, where 
opinions are either limited or no assurance, the weaknesses observed are 
summarised and the progress being made to address these to support 
members in monitoring the progress of the actions in place.  

12.5 The chart below shows the assurance opinions of the completed internal 
audits that were included in the audit plans in the years 2020/21 to the current 
year 2024/25. 

                      

12.6 Since the Q4 2023/24 Governance Monitoring report was presented to Audit 
and Governance Committee on 18 July 2024 there has been three internal 
audit reports finalised and issued before the 30 June 2024, all concluded with 
substantial assurance.   

• Green Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan (Substantial)  

• Project and Programme Management (Substantial) 

• Decision Making (Substantial)  

Page 54



AG132 

 

Internal Audit Management Actions Tracking 

12.7 Corporate heads of service (CHoS), service leads, and Executive Leadership 
Board (ELB) regularly review the progress against the actions included in the 
internal audit reports. 

12.8 Reported on a quarterly basis is a summary table showing the status of these 
actions which are kept under regular review to assess progress and consider 
where actions might become superseded or obsolete due to external or 
internal factors. 

12.9 To assist member’s understanding, an additional narrative is included in the 
table below to provide a brief explanation of the progress being made against 
the actions that have passed their target date and the reasons for the delay in 
completion.  

12.10 There are currently 7 overdue actions, none of which are high priority. This is 
one less than reported to the last meeting of the committee on 18 July 2024.   

12.11 The chart below provides an analysis of the overdue management actions by 
the le
[...]
ulatory 
(JP) 

• Inability for 
developers to 
achieve nutrient 
neutrality 
specifically 
related to 
phosphates will 
delay housing and 
delivery of other 
forms of 
residential 
development 
within the affected 
area 

• Adverse impact 
on economy 

• Reduction in 
supply of new 
homes 

• Inability to 
maintain a 5-year 
housing land 
supply leading to 
unplanned 
development 
being permitted. 

• Reputational 
damage 

 

• DLUCH grant 
funding awarded 
to PfSH. Subject 
to approval funds 
allocated for 
phosphorous 
mitigation in the 
Itchen Catchment.  

• Prospect of 
solution coming 
forward in next 6 
months. 

• Project team 
initiated.  

• HRA Funding in 
place for four 
projects 

 

 

P
age 86



  
 

AG138 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT TITLE: UPDATE ON EMPLOYEE ATTITUDE SURVEY 2024 
 

26 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Neil Cutler Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance  
 

Contact Officer:  Robert O’Reilly    Tel No: 07890732036 Email 
ROReilly@winchester.gov.uk 
 

WARD(S):  ALL 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to present the results of the third Employee Attitude 
Survey (EAS) which took place in June 2024. The results were shared with 
colleagues via the HR intranet site and signposting in City Voice in early August. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the report of the 2024 Employee Attitude Survey be noted. 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 11

mailto:ROReilly@winchester.gov.uk


  AG138 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

The engagement and performance of the Council’s workforce is critical to the 
delivery of all outcomes set out in the Council Plan. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

None. The survey was undertaken ‘in-house’ therefore no additional budget 
was required. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

None. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

Employees are critical to the delivery of the council’s services and priorities 
and monitoring and reporting on employee attitude
[...]
edom of thought/speech. 

Communications - 13 x employees thought communications from management to 
employees could be improved. 
 
Strategic management – 5 x employees said they thought top management was 
too top heavy or too remote. 
 
Workload – 5 x employees said they thought their workload was too much, with 
some feeling ‘burnt out’. 
 
Pay – 3 x employees commented on their pay being too low. 
 
Climate change – 1 x employee said they thought not enough was being done on 
climate change. 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	4 To note the Audit & Governance work programme 2024/25
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2024
	7 Code of conduct for councillors (AG140)
	8 Treasury Management Q1 report 2024/25 (AG141)
	10 Q1 Governance Monitoring (AG132)
	11 Update on Employee Attitude Survey 2024 (AG138)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 26 September 2024 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Morris (Chairperson) 

 
Chamberlain 
Cramoysan 
Godfrey 
 

Pinniger 
Power 
 

 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Becker (Cabinet Member for Community & Engagement) and Cutler 
(Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance) 
 
Video recording of this meeting   
 
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies made. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Morris announced the changes to the next two meeting dates which 
had been agreed to accommodate the revised external auditor’s timetable: 
 

• Thursday 28 November 2024 (moved from 7 November) 

• Tuesday 25 February 2025 (moved from 6 March) 
 

4.    THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme for 
2024/25 be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/vFUhmpmDBbA


 
 

 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2024 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There were no members of the public in attendance. 
 

7.    CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS  
 (AG140) 

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which recommended that the Local 
Government Association Model Code of Conduct be adopted.  The proposal had 
been supported by the cross-party Constitution Working Group at a meeting on 6 
September 2024. She outlined the main changes in the new code compared to 
the Council’s current code of conduct and advised that training for all Members 
would be provided. 
 
The Monitoring Officer responded to questions from Councillors including 
confirming that a further report updating the accompanying guidance and 
complaints process would be submitted to the November meeting of the 
committee for onward recommendation to Council. 
 

RECOMMENDED (TO COUNCIL): 
 

1. That the Local Government Association Model Code of 
Conduct for Councillors be adopted as the Winchester City Council 
Code of Conduct to come into force on 1 January 2025.  

 
2. That the recommendation for all councillors to attend 

training on the new code on the 14 November 2024 be endorsed.  
 

3. That the Monitoring Officer advise all Parish and Town 
councils of the adoption of the Code. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be noted. 

 
8.    TREASURY MANAGEMENT Q1 REPORT 2024/25  
 (AG141) 

 
Councillor Cutler introduced the report and drew members’ attention to a revised 
version of Table 2 at paragraph 15.2 of the report which had been circulated to 
those present.  Gemma Farley (Hampshire County Council) explained that the 
amended table contained a minor correction relating to the split of borrowing 
between the short-term and long-term categories. 
 



 
 

 
 

Councillor Cutler and the Director (Finance) responded to members’ questions 
on types and levels of borrowing by the council.  Mrs Farley also provided further 
clarification regarding the different interest rates on sums borrowed. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Q1 Treasury Management Report for 2024/25 be 
noted.  

 
2. That it be noted that all treasury management activity in the 

period was compliant with the council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

9.    EXTERNAL AUDITORS VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Simon Mathers (EY) provided an update on the latest government proposals to 
address the current audit backlog nationally.  As previously notified, the 2022/23 
accounts would receive a disclaimer of opinion with a backstop date of 13 
December 2024.  Consequently EY would submit an audit completion report with 
the disclaimed opinion (which also included details of the work undertaken) to 
the 28 November 2024 meeting of this committee.  The 2023/24 accounts have 
a backstop date of 28 February 2025 and EY plan to submit a report to the 25 
February 2025 meeting. 
 
Mr Mathers responded to members’ questions on the reasons for the current 
backlog and stated that it was anticipated further backstop dates would be 
required until 2026/27.  He confirmed that the cost of the work on  the 2022/23 
accounts had not yet been submitted to Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) and it would be PSAA who agreed the final fee payable and any refund 
to the Council.  The date for the unaudited 2024/25 accounts to be published 
would be 31 May 2025. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the update be noted. 
 

10.    Q1 GOVERNANCE MONITORING  
 (AG132) 

 
Councillor Becker and the Senior Policy and Programme Manager introduced 
the report and together with Antony Harvey from the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (SIAP), responded to members’ questions thereon. 
 
A query was raised regarding whether monitoring of Community Governance 
Reviews should be included within this quarterly report.  Subsequent to the 
meeting, the Director (Legal) confirmed that Community Governance Reviews 
were considered by the Licensing and Regulation Committee and then, if 
recommended for approval, referred to Full Council for determination. They did 
not fall within the remit of the quarterly governance monitoring reports submitted 
to Audit and Governance Committee. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Director (Finance) also responded to questions regarding IT governance 
and the calculation of risk levels. 
 
A query was raised in relation to the amount of hours spent by officers dealing 
with the conduct complaints listed as complete in the report.  It was agreed that 
this information be provided in the next quarterly update report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the report including the progress against the 
internal audit management actions be noted. 

 
 

11.    UPDATE ON EMPLOYEE ATTITUDE SURVEY 2024  
 (AG138) 

 
The Service Lead – Human Resources introduced the report which in general 
indicated a very positive response from employees to their experience working at 
the council.  He responded to members’ questions thereon. 
 
Members welcomed the survey results and also the importance of undertaking 
an annual survey in terms of providing early indications of any possible issues.   
 
As this was his last meeting before retiring from the council, Councillor Morris on 
behalf of the committee thanked the Service Lead for all his work and wished 
him all the best for the future. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report of the 2024 Employee Attitude Survey be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


